Corporate net gain on sale of assets —  —  (0.04) (0.04)
Corporate gain from note receivable —  —  (0.03) (0.03)
Harsco Environmental segment adjustment to net gain on lease incentive —  —  (0.01) (0.01)
Harsco Environmental segment net gain on sale of business —  —  (0.02) (0.02)
Harsco Environmental segment intangible asset impairment charge —  —  0.04  0.04
Harsco Rail segment remeasurement of long-lived assets —  —  0.13  0.13
Harsco Rail segment provision for forward losses on certain contracts —  —  0.12  0.12
Taxes on above unusual items —  —  0.02  0.02

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations, including acquisition
amortization expense (0.06) 0.02  (0.35) (0.19)

Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax 0.06  0.06  0.26  0.26

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ 0.01  (a) $ 0.08  $ (0.09) $ 0.07

(a) Does not total due to rounding.

   15

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS REPORTED, BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental  Clean Earth Harsco Rail Corporate Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024:
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 20,286  $ 23,882  $ (3,089) $ (9,824) $ 31,255

Strategic costs —  —  —  794  794
Adjustment to net gain on lease incentive (451) —  —  —  (451)
Net gain on sale of business (1,877) —  —  —  (1,877)
Intangible asset impairment charge 2,840  —  —  —  2,840
Provision for forward losses on certain contracts —  —  9,380  —  9,380

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items 20,798  23,882  6,291  (9,030) 41,941
Depreciation 27,450  8,249  1,023  304  37,026
Amortization 975  5,989  67  —  7,031

Adjusted EBITDA $ 49,223  $ 38,120  $ 7,381  $ (8,726) $ 85,998

Revenues, as reported $ 292,929  $ 236,105  $ 80,959  $ 609,993

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 16.8 % 16.1 % 9.1 % 14.1 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 12,733  $ 23,034  $ 8,924  $ (11,004) $ 33,687

Strategic costs —  —  —  1,291  1,291
Corporate contingent consideration adjustments —  —  —  —  0
Net gain on lease incentive (3,000) —  —  —  (3,000)
Property, plant and equipment impairment charge 14,099  —  —  —  14,099
Provision for forward losses on certain contracts —  —  (7,032) —  (7,032)

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items 23,832  23,034  1,892  (9,713) 39,045
Depreciation 28,354  5,547  —  556  34,457
Amortization 1,008  6,113  —  —  7,121

Adjusted EBITDA $ 53,194  $ 34,694  $ 1,892  $ (9,157) $ 80,623

Revenues, as reported $ 289,593  $ 230,575  $ 88,848  $ 609,016

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 18.4 % 15.0 % 2.1 % 13.2 %

   16

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS REPORTED, BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental Clean Earth Harsco Rail Corporate Consolidated
Totals

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024:
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 39,874  $ 44,475  $ (12,150) $ (15,131) $ 57,068

Strategic costs —  —  —  1,475  1,475
Net gain on sale of assets —  —  —  (3,281) (3,281)
Adjustment to net gain on lease incentive (451) —  —  —  (451)
Net gain on sale of business (1,877) —  —  —  (1,877)
Intangible asset impairment charge 2,840  —  —  —  2,840
Remeasurement of long-lived assets —  —  10,695  —  —  10,695
Provision for forward losses on certain contracts —  —  9,380  —  9,380

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items 40,386  44,475  7,925  (16,937) 75,849
Depreciation 56,239  15,662  1,384  661  73,946
Amortization 1,993  12,156  89  —  14,238

Adjusted EBITDA 98,618  72,293  9,398  (16,276) 164,033

Revenues, as reported $ 592,048  $ 462,135  $ 156,127  $ 1,210,310

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 16.7 % 15.6 % 6.0 % 13.6 %

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 35,018  $ 39,505  11,269  $ (20,190) $ 65,602

Strategic costs —  —  —  2,337  2,337
Net gain on lease incentive (9,782) —  —  —  (9,782)
Property, plant and equipment impairment charge 14,099  —  —  —  14,099
Severance costs —  —  (537) —  (537)
Provision for forward losses on certain contracts —  —  (7,032) —  (7,032)

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items 39,335  39,505  3,700  (17,853) 64,687
Depreciation 55,914  10,474  —  1,108  67,496
Amortization 2,007  12,142  —  —  14,149

Adjusted EBITDA 97,256  62,121  3,700  (16,745) 146,332

Revenues, as reported $ 562,782  $ 453,039  $ 153,900  $ 1,169,721

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 17.3 % 13.7 % 2.4 % 12.5 %

   17

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30
(In thousands) 2024 2023
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations $ (10,223) $ (14,898)

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net (127) 309
Income tax (benefit) expense 10,020  15,331
Defined benefit pension expense (income) 4,166  5,400
Facility fees and debt-related expense (income) 2,920  2,730